The condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Form 10-Q/A have been restated to reflect the adjustments described above. The
restatement has been set forth, for the periods presented, in Amendment No. 1 to the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K/A for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2014 which the Company has filed concurrently with this Form 10-Q/A.

The following is a summary of the effect of the restatement on (i) the Company's condensed consolidated balance sheets at June 30, 2015 and
December 31, 2014 (ii) the Company's condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 and (iii)
the Company's condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014. The Company did not present a summary
of the effect of the restatement on the condensed consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' deficit for any of the above referenced periods because
the impact to retained earnings on the condensed consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' deficit is reflected below in the balance sheet summary.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(amounts in thousands)

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
June 30, 2015:
Deferred rental revenue $ —  79,466  79,466
Total liabilities 2,651,821  79,466  2,731,287
Retained deficit (1,047,216)  (79,466)  (1,126,682)
Total shareholders' deficit (135,847)  (79,466)  (215,313)

December 31, 2014:
Deferred rental revenue $ —  51,554  51,554
Total liabilities 2,689,316  51,554  2,740,870
Retained deficit (1,014,726)  (51,554)  (1,066,280)
Total shareholders' deficit (124,736)  (51,554)  (176,290)

10

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
Three Months Ended June 30, 2015:
Rental revenues $ 112,251  $ (13,956)  $ 98,295
Total rental revenue 125,194  (13,956)  111,238
Total revenues 165,180  (13,956)  151,224
Net revenues 163,823  (13,956)  149,867
Income from operations 76,827  (13,956)  62,871
Income before income taxes 47,827  (13,956)  33,871
Net income 45,945  (13,956)  31,989
Basic earnings per common share $ 0.40  $ (0.12)  $ 0.28
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.38  $ (0.11)  $ 0.27

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015:
Rental revenues $ 223,755  $ (27,912)  $ 195,843
Total rental revenue 250,048  (27,912)  222,136
Total revenues 329,228  (27,912)  301,316
Net revenues 326,484  (27,912)  298,572
Income from operations 155,583  (27,912)  127,671
Income before income taxes 97,616  (27,912)  69,704
Net income 93,032  (27,912)  65,120
Basic earnings per common share $ 0.81  $ (0.24)  $ 0.57
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.78  $ (0.23)  $ 0.55

11

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
Three Months Ended June 30, 2014:
Rental revenues $ 107,298  $ (10,016)  $ 97,282
Total rental revenue 119,744  (10,016)  109,728
Total revenues 162,281  (10,016)  152,265
Net revenues 160,786  (10,016)  150,770
Income from operations 77,374  (10,016)  67,358
Income before income taxes 48,934  (10,016)  38,918
Net income 47,012  (10,016)  36,996
Basic earnings per common share $ 0.42  $ (0.09)  $ 0.33
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.40  $ (0.09)  $ 0.31

Six Months Ended June 30, 2014:
Rental revenues $ 213,412  $ (20,032)  $ 193,380
Total rental revenue 237,856  (20,032)  217,824
Total revenues 321,979  (20,032)  301,947
Net revenues 319,114  (20,032)  299,082
Income from operations 151,708  (20,032)  131,676
Income before income taxes 94,840  (20,032)  74,808
Net income 91,324  (20,032)  71,292
Basic earnings per common share $ 0.82  $ (0.18)  $ 0.64
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.78  $ (0.17)  $ 0.61

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(amounts in thousands)

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
Six Months Ended June 30, 2015:
Net income $ 93,032  $ (27,912)  $ 65,120
Straight-line rent adjustments —  27,912  27,912

Six Months Ended June 30, 2014:
Net income 91,324  (20,032)  71,292
Straight-line rent adjustments —  20,032  20,032

3.   New Accounting Pronouncements

In April 2015, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") No. 2015-05, Intangibles -
Goodwill and Other Internal-Use Software (Subtopic 350-40): Customer's Accounting for Fees Paid in a Cloud Computing Arrangement ("ASU 2015-05").
This ASU provides guidance on determining whether a cloud computing arrangement includes a software license, the accounting treatment of such a software
license to be consistent with that of other licensed intangible assets, and the treatment of service agreements within cloud computing arrangements as